239

## **OHAPTER LXXXVI.**

## An Act authorizing the Judge of Probate of Le Sueur March 2, 1866. County to transcribe the records of his office.

SECTION 1. Probate Judge of Le Sueur authorized to transcribe records.

2. County Commissiouers to purchase books.

3. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the judge of probate of Le Sueur Duties of Probate county is hereby authorized to transcribe the records of his office to the extent that the county commissioners of said county may deem necessary, and the records so transcribed shall be and remain as valid and of the same and equal force and effect as the original records.

SEC. 2. The county commissioners of Le Sueur Commissioners county shall make provisions for the purchase of all books such books as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act, and the said judge of probate shall receive for transcribing such records ten cents per folio therefor, which shall be paid out of the treasury of said county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1866.